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Online survey conducted via an online research panel

Questions relating to the COVID-19 vaccine were included
in Quantum’s AustraliaNOW survey — a weekly survey of
1,000 Australians tracking attitudes and behaviours during
the COVID-19 pandemic.

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and
location (State)
Total sample size of n=1,000 per wave

Fieldwork dates:

Wave 1: 2"d — 6 October 2020
Wave 2: 51" — 9t November 2020
Wave 3: 39 — 7t December 2020
Wave 4: 14" — 16" January 2021
Wave 5: 4" — 8" February 2021

The project was carried out in line with the Market Research International Standard, AS ISO 20252.
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Key take outs

1. Overallintentionto take up the COVIDvaccine hasremained
consistentin February,at fourin five Australians (80%). However,
among those that intend to be vaccinated, there has been a slight softening
of intentions (a shift from ‘very likely’ to ‘somewhat likely’).

2. Thereremainssomekeydemographic and attitudinal differences
between the cohortsof vaccine consideration, that should be
considered in communications development. The wait-and-see mindset
continues to rise, with over a third of those ‘somewhat likely’ to'be
vaccinated against COVID-19 wanting to avoid being among the first to
have the vaccine.

3. Reassurance ofthe safety ofthe vaccine,combined with asense of
socialmomentum, are key factors for opening up.consideration
among thoseunlikely to be vaccinated. Results suggest that vaccine
hesitancy could be eased by showing evidence of others being safely
vaccinated (both in Australia and world-wide), which reflects the key role
that social influence plays in vaccine uptake.
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Findings:
Sentiment Towards a
COVID-19 Vaccine
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Overall intention to take up the COVID vaccine has remained
consistent, at four in five Australians (80%)

February 2021:

80% somewhat/very likely
Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine Monthly change

= While the overall proportion that (By month) BY STATE (percentage points)

are ‘very/somewhat likely’ to be - +1

vaccinated remains at fourin Somewhativery fikely: 1

five, within this there has been a 85%  81%  80%  T77% < 79% | 80% 8

slight softening of intentions, with 9
ion ¢ i ’ 8%

eI 3 Bl KD °

decreasing to 46% and the X ¥

proportion ‘somewhat likely’
increasing to 34%.

Monthly change
BY REGION (percentage points)

Metropolitan (80%) 0
= This has coincided with a slight Regional (79% +2
easing of concern over the oy AGE Monthly change
coronavirus situation, as well as (percentage points)
an increasing amount of media ! 18-29 (76%) +2
coverage and information Sep-20.° Oct20  Nov-20 Dec20 Jan-21 | Feb-21 30-39 (77%) +2
available about the vaccines. 40-49 (78%) 0
- . - . ) - .
Very likely Somewhat likely Not very likely Not at all likely 50-59 (78%) 2
60+ (87%) -1
Base: Australians, n=1,001 (February 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
By State: NSW n=322; VIC n=249; QLD n=206; SA n=81; WA n=97. By Region: Metropolitan n=662; Regional n=339. By Age: 18-29 n=214; 30-39 n=180; 40-49 n=171; 50-59 n=158; 60+ n=278.
Q10g. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?
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There has been a slight increase in confidence that the
COVID-19 vaccines will be effective

February 2021:

7% somewhat/very confident

Confidence that the COVID-19 vaccines will be effective Monthly change

= In February, just over three- (By month) BY STATE (percentage points)
quarters of Australians (77%) feel . ent NSW (82%) +1
confident that the COVID-19 Somewhat/very: confident: VIC (75%) +1
vaccines that have been 5% 77% QLD (75%) +2
. . . N
= Thereis alink between confidence ' WA (69%) +1
in vaccine effectiveness and 5y REGION Monthly change

intention to take up the vaccine,
with 59% of those who are not
confident about effectiveness
indicating that they would be

(percentage points)

Metropolitan (77%) +1
Re gional 78% +4

Monthly change
unlikelyto be vaccinated. 23% BY AGE (percentage poins)
. . . \ ‘ 18-29 (76%) +5
» Perceived effectivenessis one of a Jan-21 Feb-21 —
: : -39 (79%
range of barriersto vaccine (%) 4
uptake. B Very confident ® Somewhat confident 40-49 (72%) +3
Not very confident ® Not at all confident 50-59 (72%) 0
60+ (84%) -1
Base: Australians, n=1,001 (February 2021 — AustraliaNOW).
By State: NSW n=322; VIC n=249; QLD n=206; SA n=81; WA n=97. By Region: Metropolitan n=662; Regional n=339. By Age: 18-29 n=214; 30-39 n=180; 40-49 n=171; 50-59 n=158; 60+ n=278.
Q10m. How confident are you that the coronavirus/COVID-19 vaccines developed will be effective?
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There remains some key demographic and attitudinal differences
between the cohorts of vaccine consideration

COVID-19 Vaccine consideration — February 2021

Very likely Not at all/not very likely

46% 20%

Who Older retirees, males Younger Not in the workforce, females

* Males (55%) e 18-29 years (27%) * Females (65%)

* 60+ years (38%) » Single person living with friends (12%) » Home duties (12%), unemployed (10%)

* Retired (28%) * QLD (30%)

* NSW (37%)

Attitudes * More concerned about the COVID-19 situation * Feel that Australians are being asked to do * Less concerned about the COVID-19 situation
(53% very/extremely concerned) too much-against the threat of coronavirus (15% very/extremely concerned)

« More likely to support current restrictions (85%) (40% agree) + Less likely to support current restrictions
and border arrangements (84%) +-Highly likely to want to wait until others have (62%) and border arrangements (67%)

+ More likely to believe most people are acting for had the vaccine first (37%) +  Show the most concerns about the vaccine,
the greater good of the community (82%) and most notably potential long-term side effects,
we are all working towards a clear, common and are least confident in the vaccine’s
goal (78%) effectiveness (67% not confident)

* Show lowest levels of concern about COVID-19
vaccine and highest perceived effectiveness of
vaccine (96% confident about effectiveness)

Believe in shared community responsibility Open to a COVID-19 vaccine, but are hesitant Hold the most concerns about the vaccine
and vaccine effectiveness and likely to wait-and-see and are unconvinced of effectiveness
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Vaccine Research, February 2021 Market

Research



Document 1 Page 8 of 20

FOI 2398

Those that are very likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19 still
hold some concerns about the vaccine

Very likely to get
vaccinated against
COVID-19

(Feb-21)

Those very likely to get vaccinated

Unsure of long-term side effects

Don’t know enough about it'yet
| would want to wait until others have had itfirst

Process feels rushed

Among those ‘very likely’ to be
vaccinated’ (46% of
Australians), two-thirds (67%)
indicate that they still hold
concerns about the vaccine.

Unsure of sho rt-tefm _sidt_e e]‘fects"

| feel there is inadgquate: Fes.tjng/research
| believe thei yacc_:igne_gquld be unsafe

| feel the ri§k{thr_e§t frgrﬁ COVID-19 is low

The most common concern | believe avaccine’ won’t be effective for this virus

(both at the total level, and
within this cohort), is
uncertainty about the potential
long-term side effects.

lam aII(.efgic/.have‘ ba}d reactions from vaccines
| don’t feel the need to get the vaccine

Don'’t bel‘ievé in vaccinations/anti-vaccination
Other

None

Concerns about being vaccinated

S 31% ——| Females: 36%
P 20%

_ 0% Females: 25%

. 19% 18-29 years: 30%

I 19%
P 19%
N 15%
I 10%
N 9%
7%
M 7%
W 5%
I 2%

I 1%
PN 33%

18-29 years: 30%

Males: 14%

30-39 years: 14%

Males: 8%

Base: Very likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=463 (February 2020 — AustraliaNOW). “Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10l. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Over athird of those somewhat likely to be vaccinated against
COVID-19 want to avoid being among the first to have the vaccine

Somewhat likely to get Barriersto vacc_ination consid_eration Monthly change  3-monthly change
349%, vaccinated against Those somewhat likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
COVID-19
Unsure of long-term side effects - [ 400 - -
(Feb-21) 9 CLS IS 40% 2 2
| would want to wait until others have hadqtfirst’, [ 37% +3 +6 |
Don’t know enough about ityet _ 37% -4 -8
«  Within the growing cohort that Process feels rushed NG 32% 0 0

are 'somewhat "kely’ to get | feel there is inadequate_te_sti_ng/_reg:earch
vaccinated, whilst they show

willingness to be vaccinated, they
are clearly put off by the idea of

I 26% 5 7
I 25% NA NA
RN 18% +1 -4

Unsure of short-term side effects”

| believe the vaceine eould be unsafe

- Lt } | believe avaccine won't te effective for this virus [ 13% +2 +3

being the first in the community SO .
) ) | feel the-fisk/threatfrom coOVID-19 is low [ 11% -1 +1

to receive the vaccine. A

_ l.don't feel the need to get the vaccine [ 8% +1 0
* This Sl_'lggeStS they would be I am aIIergip/hgve had reactions from vaccines - 8% +1 +1
:ﬁceptlve toa IS|OCItaI message as Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - 5% +1 -1
e vaccine roll-out progresses. other 1 2% 0 ‘1
None B 6% -5 -4

Base: Somewhat likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=342 (February 2020 — AustraliaNOW). "Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10I. Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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The main barrier among those unlikely to be vaccinated is the
concern about potential long-term side-effects

Not very/not at all likely Barriersto vaccination consideration Monthly change  3-monthly change
20% to get vaccinated Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
against COVID-19
(Feb-21) Unsure of long-term side effects - [ RN 60% +6 +7
Process feels ryshed”, [N 1% +4 +12
| feel there is inadequate testingfrésearch. [ 51% +6
« Among this particular cohort Don't know enoughabgut ityet [N 46% -5 +4
(representing 20% of | believe the vaccine coutdbe unsafe [ INEGGEGE /2% +6 0
Australians), the barriers that Unsure of short-teim side effects” [N 41% N/A N/A
have increased over the past | would want to wait untiFothers have had it first [ R 37% +4 +13
three months include concern | believe avaccine wor_f‘t'be (;%fec‘ii‘\;e for this virus | NG 22% +5 +1
around the speed of process | domf feek the néed to get the vaccine || 16% -4 -8
(Uup 12 p.p. to 51%) and the | feel{he riskithfeat from COVID-19 is low e 16% -7 -5
_perCEption that Fhere has been lam allé;gic/.have‘ F]G..d reactions from vaccines [l 9% +1 +1
Inadequate test;ng/research Don’t bel‘ievé in vaccinations/anti-vaccination - 8% -3 -5
(up 9 p.p.to 51%). other B 3% 5 =
None B 3% 0 -1

Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=196 (February 2020 — AustraliaNOW). ~Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10I. Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Reassurance of the safety of the vaccine, combined with a sense
of social momentum, are key for opening up consideration

NET ANY:
Not very/not at all likel What would encourage you to consider being vaccinated?
yi y
0 i Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated 0
0 to get vaccinated 0
against COVID-19
(Feb-21) If 1 ired to interact i ith the publi
was required to interact more in person wi e public
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get thevaccine = 36% and/or vulr?erable/immuno—compromiszd people P 11%
. . - . 0
. Among Australians that are Qggﬁ&gg ggaeigss?ggi/slgilgans had been safely 30% If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia 11%
unlikely to get vaccinated, over If large numbers of people around j[He ;/;/;Jrld‘ hé\d been :gig?r;évﬁs community transmission of COVID-19Inmy - ggy
a third (36%) indicated they safely vaccinated against COVID-19 2eRe
would consider it if they felt If COVID-19 vaccines were showin to be reducing the ) It it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate ifthere was alocal o,
confidentthat it was safe. number of people getting severe symptoms or dying 21% outbreak of COVID-19
i : : 0 . L
« The next two most common If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseastravel  18% gargcamgtg; ?;?/(f:%r{}lllg_zilgd/orsomal circle had been 10%
factors (evidence of others If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return 15%
being safely vaccinated) when travelling in;e_rs?gt‘e or overseas 0 If vaccination helped Australia’s economy recover 8%
reflects the key role of social If v_atl:(<|:|nat|on helped us to get back to normal life more 14% If my workplace/ emplo_yer gave me time off to get 6%
e e quickly vaccinated (and recover if | had side effects)
Intiu nv ineu .
P If there were changesto my health that made me more at 13% Other 204
risk from COVID-19 0
None 23%
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=196 (February 2020 — AustraliaNOW).
Q10n. Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Community concern about the COVID-19 situation has eased
slightly at the beginning of February

Likelihood to take up
coronavirus vaccine
Concern about the COVID-19 situation (% very/somewhat likely)

(% very/extremely concerned)
Very/extremely
ccorcs s |

= The proportion of

. Moderately
very/extremely
concerned aboutthe

Slightly concerned
oz | 7=

Not at all

COVID-19 situation has
decreasedto 36%in

53%
concerned (n=60
February, from 38% (n=60)
throughout January.
s % 8%~ 5% . 5% 6% 8% 8% 12% 8% | 6o
Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20.-Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21|Feb-21*
Not at all concerned H Slightly concerned
B Moderately concerned B Very/extremely concerned
Q8 - Firstly, how concerned are you about the Coronavirus/Covid-19 situation in general? *Note: first week of February only
All respondents, n=c.980-7,300 per month. Don’t know’ responses excluded.
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Public interest in the COVID-19 vaccine has continued to rise
towards the end of January and early February

= Accordingto Google Trends data, publicinterestin the COVID-19 vaccine
continued to grow, peaking again in the last week of January, as the
governmentinformation campaign was announced.

Google Trends
(Interest over time - Australia)

Pfizer Covid vaccine approved for
Australia rollout but PM warns jabs not

® COVID Vaccine
Search term Pfizer says early analysis shows its COVID- ‘asilver bullet
19 vaccine is 90 per cent effective .
AtStraliés ready to roll out an approved Govern.ment releases COVID-19 vaccine ad
COVID-19 jab as National Cabinet . L . campaign
endorses vaccination policy COVID vaccine to be distributed in
Australia by March 2021, health minister .
says "

PM declares today 'a day of hope'as
government signs deal for Oxford

L}
L
L
L
w Australia's COVID-19 vaccination second
phase to begin in March

Australian coronavirus vaccine rollout brought
forward to mid-to-late-February

Most people in Australia will get AstraZeneca
Australia secures access to 50 million COVID-19 vaccine, Chief Medical Officer Paul Kelly

potential COVID-19 vaccine doses which says
could be ready by March

University COVID-19 vaccine COVID-19 vaccine timeframe still an 'educated
. . . . N\ gamble' as Government reveals July rollout is the
Oxford coronavirus vaccine triggers strong immune X rearlier' scenario

response, trial shows
Social distancing will be 'new normal’ until

coronavirus vaccine, says Premier

Aussies to get free coronavirus vaccine
from early next year

Feb 16, 2020 Jun7,2020 Sep 27,2020 Jan 17,2021
Source: Google Trends
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ReS p O n d ent November 2020
p rOfi | e Total

Gender

Male

Nationally representative sample by Eemd

age, gender and location. S\
Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary

N=1,000 per wave

Wave same size N= 18-29 years
February 2021
January 2021

30-39 years

40-49 years
December 2020

November 2020
October 2020

50-59 years

60+ years

Quotas and weighting

Quotas were applied to ensure a representative spread of responses by
gender, age and State. Data has also been weighted by State and gender to
achieve a representative profile.

Sample accuracy

The results are based off a total sample size of n=1,000, yielding a maximum
margin of error of +/-3.1% (at the 95% confidence interval). This means that
for a result of 50%, we can be 95% confident that the result in the actual
population will range between 46.9% and 53.1%.
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Survey questions
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Survey
guestions

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 4" — 8" February
2021.
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If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to

you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?

[SINGLE RESPONSE]

VETY TR o 1
SOMEWNAT TKEIY. s 2
NOE VEMY TKEIY 1ot s e e 3
LT = T = 4

ASK ALL

[IF @2=2-4] Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-
157
[IF @2=1] wWhat concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-157

[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

| feel there is inadequate testing/research

Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination ... 14
Unsure of long-term side effects. s s o 3
Process feels rushed. . 4
Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vacCination .. ccees s e e ssasr e as s srne e 5
Don't know encugh about it yet e - 3
1 am allergic/have had reactions from VACCINES ....cveecve e ereese e e rres e srese e eresanen 7
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 05 LOW e e crssssss e s s s smns s e sbaas srsneans 8
| don't feel the need to get the VACINg . 9

| would want to wait until others have had it first
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S u r V e y ASK IF Q2=3-4 (NOT AT ALL LIKELY/ NOT VERY LIKELY)

Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-197

guestions R

If there was community transmission of COVID-13 in my local area ..o, 1
If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly ., 2
If vaccination helped Australia’s eConOmMY FECOVET. ..vvrieireressssersessressrrnmsesssrssnes 3
If I felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccing .. 4

If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against

L L PO 3
Survey questions added to If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19............ 6
AustraliaNOW from 4th — 8th Febru ary If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people
2021. getting severe SYMpPtoms 0F dYINE .. s 7
If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19....cccoueun. g
If my workplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if |
had side effects) . —————————— 9
If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia....... . 10
If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel ... e 11

If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling

] = = o T T 12
If 1 was required to interact more in person with the public and/or vulnerable/
IMMUNO-COMProMISed PROPIB..au s s s e 13
If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19..... 14

If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 ....... 15
Other (please SPECIf] .o e e 16
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Survey
. How confident are you that the coronavirus/COVID-19 vaccines developed will be effective?
q u e S t I O I l S [SINGLE RESPONSE]

WVEry CONFIdRNMT o e s b e 1
Somewhat CoOnfident . e e s e saanes 2
MOt that CONTIdRNT . ettt b e e e s ne e s nbae s mne s aee s srnnmnes 3

Mot at all confident

Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 4" — 8" February
2021.
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